IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING OF BUDGET SURPLUS OF FORT BEND COUNTY
FOR THE YEAR 2017

On this the 14+, day of April 2017 , the Commissioners' Court, with the following members being present:
Robert E. Hebert - County Judge
Vincent Morales - Commissioner Precinet #1
Grady Prestage - Commissioner Precinct #2
Andy Meyers - Commissioner Precinct #3
James Pattersen - Commissioner Precinct #4

The following proceedings were had, to-writ,

THAT WHEREAS, theretofore, on September 13, 2016, the Court heard and approved the budget for the year 2017 for Fort Bend
County; and

WHEREAS, on proper application, the Commissicners' Court has transferred an existing budget surplus to a budget of a similar kind
and fund. The transfer does not increase the total of the budget.

The following transfers to said budget are hereby authorized:

Department Name: Auditor's Office Accounting Unit: 100685888

TRANSFER TO:

ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Harlem U-Tumn Lanes P885-14HARLEMUT $ 609,033

TOTAL TRANSFERRED TO: $ 609,033

TRANSFER FROM:

ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

Commissioners Court Projects 2015 P687-15COMMPRO 3 503,032

Commissioners Court Projects 2016 P687-16COMMPRO b 106,001
TOTAL TRANSFERRED FROM: 3 609,033

EXPLANATION: Transfer funds as designated for Mobility Bond Project X27, U-Turn Lanes for State Highway 99 at

Harlem Road.

—

7 .
s AL A o 3l 2o

**% USE WHOLE DOLLAR AMOUNTS ONLY ***

THE COUNTY OF FORT BEND GL Transfer

BY: AC Transfer
Robert E, Hebert, County Judge

Form BOI
Revised 10/2005



‘October 25,2016

PO Mod 110131 11/3/16

P REC 381021
Item 29 continued - Engineering; 11/8/16
F. Take all appropriate action-on request by Texas Department.of Transpormhon for payment of

actual project costs in the’ amount of 81,438 394 50 regarding Mobility Bond Project X27,
U-Turn Lanes for State nghway 99 at: IIarlem Road and pursuait to Advance Fundmg
greement CSJ 3510-04-053, approved By Commlssmners .Court on December 17, 2013 ‘the
initial amount of $609,033 (based on estimated: costs) to be funded by’ Genera! Fund Prolects
and the ddditional amount of $829,361.50 to be funded by Hailem Road Mobility’ Bond Project
‘No.726, Precinct 4: (Fund 2007 Mobility Bonds) '

Moved by Commissioner Patterson, Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve request by Texas Department
of Transportation for payment of actual project costs in the amount of $1,438,394,50 regarding
Mobility Bond Project X27, U-Turn Lanes for State Highway 99 at Harlem Road, and
‘pursuant to Advance Funding Agreement CSJ 3510-04-053, approved by Commissioners Court
on December 17, 2013; the initial amount of $609,033 (based on estimated costs) to be funded
by General Fund Projects, and the additional amount of $829,361.50 to be funded by Harlem
Road Mobility Bond Project No. 726, Precinct 4. (Fund: 2007 Mobility Bonds})

Judge Hebert Yes
Commnissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Commissioner Meyers stated the Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority will reimburse the County a
portion of the costs.

Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor, indicated a more appropriate phrase for the General Fund Projects is
Right of Way, which is supported at 90% based on the AFA.

Commissioner Patterson stated the project started as a TXDOT project to widen Harlem Road. The
Grand Parkway Toll Road will handle the U-Turn projects..

16



-

12540

. L - wlehe 4
ACR PoT el o Gstzid
L Asyaa

P.Q. BOX 1386, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1386] 713.802.5000 | WWW.TXDOT.GOV

1o -
£ L | - LA s o0

9488 0090 0027 6008 0573 94 c AWM

September 28, 2016

N —-—
Richard W. Stolleis, P.E. o T 24,3150

Fort Bend County Engineer
301 Jackson Street ’
Richmond, Texas 77469

RE; STP 2010(596) MM
Fort Bend County
CSJ 3510-04-053
SH 99: At Harlem Road

Dear Mr. Stolleis:

The subject project is scheduied for construction letting on November 3 or 4, 2016, Per the terms of
the funding agreement between the Texas Department of Transportation {TxDOT) and Fort 8end
County (County), TxDOT agreed to notify the County of the amount of funds payable by the County to
TxDQT for this project prior to letting.

The project is funded under the Category 12 Strategic Priority program. Per the original agreement
the funding is 80 percent Federal and 20 percent State with a maximum amount payable of
$600,000.00. The County is responsible for paying for all items in excess of the Federal and State
participation.

The attached cost calcutation worksheet detalls the funding respansibilities for the projects. The
County’s cost participation is $1,438,394.50. Thus, the total owed by the County is $1,438,394.50,

Please consider this letter as your notification that a payment of $1,438,394.50 is new due and
payable to TxDOT for the County’s funding participation for this project.

We request that you expedite the payment. We will be unable to award a construction contract to
the iow bidder for the project if we do not have the County's financial participation.

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me, at 713-802-5501.

Sincerely, - COUNTY TREASURER
FORT BEND COUNTY
REGIST ERED

Mark D. Patterson, P.E. NOV 09 2015

Director, Consultant Contracts Administration

Houston District
[RUT - — L
. 1 o .

i
L§ : i CUR YALUES: People * Accountabillty « Trust + Honesty
: Th ou h coHa ration and Ieaderi*r we deliver a safe, reliable, and Integrated lranspontagtion systam that enables the movement of peaple and goods.

.

An Equal Ophiorunily Empioyer

COUNIT BSOS




o

Ve
;
i
e

00°000'02}%
o0'000'vsrs

05¥6E'8E LS
0o000 Z2%-
00°000'0Z%-
007000'08L$-
05 v6£'699'L$

F1GVIIVAY SONNL 3LV1S TYLIOL
F1EYIIVAY SGNNH Tvyad34d Tvlol

ALNNQD 3HL A9 A3MO TV.LOL

ALNNOD A8 dIVd SLSOD MIIAINH

ALNNOD A8 dIVd S1S0D TYINIWANOHIANIG
ALNNOD AQ 4lvd S1S0D NolsHd

ALNNOJ A8 G2MO SANNA

05°v6E'55Z'ZS 00°000'021L% 00'000'080$ 0S16E'599' 1% 1500 103roxdd T¥.LOoL
00°000°£2% 00°0% 00°'0% 00°000'22%
SIS00 MBIASY 1O L
00°c00°68% 000% 00'0% 00°£00'68% juawebeuep
UonomISUOD 1 O0XL
00°000'6E% 00 0% 00°0% 00°000'68%

JUNOD2Y 8240
05'16£'0L6"13 00°000'024% 060°000°08¥3 05 LBEDLE'LS SJS0J UONoNAsSucy)
00°000'02$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°000'0Z% [ejuswuoiaug
0G'000'08LS 00°0% 00°0% 00'000°'081$ ubisag

IVLOL J1vis yddagy ALNNOD SASNI4X3
£G0-¥0-01L5SE SO
OvOod WITHVH LV (66 HS

910Z/PL/6 JLVINILLSS 1SO3 DNIAONN




